DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[MT-039-1310-EJ]

Notice of Public Meeting, Dakotas Resource Advisory Council Meeting

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of public meeting.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Federal Land Policy and Management Act (FLPMA) and the Federal Advisory Committee Act of 1972 (FACA), the U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management (BLM), Dakotas Resource Advisory Council will meet as indicated below.

DATES: A meeting will be held February 9, 2006, at the Days Inn Grand Dakota Lodge at 532 15th Street West, Dickinson, ND 58601, beginning at 8 a.m. The public comment period will begin at 8 a.m.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 15member Council advises the Secretary of the Interior, through the Bureau of Land Management, on a variety of planning and management issues associated with public land management in North and South Dakota. All meetings are open to the public. The public may present written comments to the Council. Each formal Council meeting will also have time allocated for hearing public comments. Depending on the number of persons wishing to comment and time available, the time for individual oral comments may be limited. Individuals who plan to attend and need special assistance, such as sign language interpretation, or other reasonable accommodations, should contact the BLM as provided below. The Council will hear updates to Recreation Resource Advisory Committee roles, Off Highway Vehicle Planning, Sage Grouse Conservation Plan, and upcoming resource management planning efforts.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Marian Atkins, Field Manager, South Dakota Field Office, 310 Roundup St., Belle Fourche, South Dakota, 605.892.7000, or Lonny Bagley, Field Manager, North Dakota Field Office, 2933 3rd Ave., W. Dickinson, North Dakota, 701.227.7700.

Dated: December 12, 2005.

Lonny R. Bagley,

Field Manager.

[FR Doc. E5–7490 Filed 12–16–05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310-\$\$-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[MT-060-01-1020-PG]

Notice of Public Meeting; Central Montana Resource Advisory Council

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of public meeting.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Federal Land Policy and Management Act and the Federal Advisory Committee Act of 1972, the U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management (BLM) Central Montana Resource Advisory Council (RAC) will meet as indicated below. DATES: The meeting will be held January 10 and 11, 2006, at the Bureau of Land Management's Lewistown Field Office in Lewistown, Montana (920 NE Main, in Lewistown, Montana).

The January 10, meeting will begin at 9 a.m. with a 60-minute public comment period. This meeting is scheduled to adjourn at 6 p.m.

The January 11, meeting will begin at 8 a.m. with a 60-minute public comment period. This meeting is scheduled to adjourn at 3 p.m.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This 15member council advises the Secretary of the Interior on a variety of management issues associated with public land management in Montana. At this meeting the council will discuss/act upon:

The minutes of their proceeding meeting;

Orientation of new council members; Field managers' updates;

An overview of the draft monument resource management plan; and Administrative details.

All meetings are open to the public. The public may present written comments to the RAC. Each formal RAC meeting will also have time allocated for hearing public comments. Depending on the number of persons wishing to comment and time available, the time for individual oral comments may be limited.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATON CONTACT: June

Bailey, Lewistown Field Manager, Lewistown Field Office, P.O. Box 1160, Lewistown, Montana 59457, 406/538– 1900.

Dated: December 13, 2005.

June Bailey,

Lewistown Field Manager.

[FR Doc. E5–7495 Filed 12–16–05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310-??–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[UT-921-1430-ET; UTU 042887]

Public Land Order No. 7650; Revocation of Public Land Order No. 852; Utah

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Public Land Order.

SUMMARY: This order revokes a Public Land Order in its entirety, which withdrew approximately 8,927 acres for automobile racing and testing grounds. The lands are located within another overlapping withdrawal, so Public Land Order No. 852 is no longer needed.

EFFECTIVE DATE: January 18, 2005.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Rhonda Flynn, BLM Utah State Office, 440 West 200 South, Suite 500, Salt Lake City, Utah 84101–1345, 801–539– 4132.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The lands withdrawn by Public Land Order No. 852 are located within another overlapping withdrawal for the Bonneville Salt Flats. This is a record-clearing action only. A copy of the original withdrawal order, Public Land Order No. 852, is available from the BLM Utah State Office at the address stated above.

Order

By virtue of the authority vested in the Secretary of the Interior by section 204 of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, 43 U.S.C. 1714 (2000), it is ordered as follows:

Public Land Order No. 852 (17 FR 6100, July 8, 1952) which withdrew approximately 8,927 acres in Tooele County, Utah for automobile racing and testing grounds, is hereby revoked in its entirety.

Dated: November 16, 2005.

Mark Limbaugh,

Assistant Secretary of the Interior. [FR Doc. E5–7485 Filed 12–16–05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–DQ–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[CO-930-1430-ET; COC-69155]

Notice of Proposed Withdrawal and Transfer of Jurisdiction, Colorado; Correction

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Correction.